

No. 08-55838

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BRIAN K. MacGREGOR, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
D.C. No. 2:06-cv-00849-GW-OP

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

FAYE CHEN BARNOUW  
JENNIFER M. BRENNAN  
Attorneys  
Federal Trade Commission  
Los Angeles, CA

DAVID C. SHONKA  
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3184

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Nature of Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I. Defendants made numerous material misrepresentations and engaged in abusive telemarketing practices to make unauthorized debits from consumers' bank accounts .....	8
A. <u>Defendants' telemarketers made widespread misrepresentations that they would send consumers a valuable free item upon payment of a nominal shipping and handling fee</u> .....	8
B. <u>Defendants' telemarketers misrepresented their affiliation with legitimate companies or the government</u> .....	10
C. <u>Defendants' telemarketers threatened or abused consumers in order to obtain their bank account information</u> .....	11
D. <u>Defendants' telemarketers abused and threatened consumers to obtain their purported consent to debit their accounts for membership program fees</u> .....	12

E. Defendants’ telemarketers misrepresented the cancellation and refund policies for their membership programs, and made it very difficult to obtain refunds . . . . . 13

F. Defendants caused consumers’ billing information to be submitted without the consumers’ express informed consent . . . . . 14

G. Defendants’ telemarketers called persons who asked to stop receiving calls . . . . . 15

H. Defendants failed to send consumers the promised free items . . . . . 15

I. Defendants’ telemarketing sales scripts and other business records corroborate the deceptive business practices described by consumers . . . . . 16

J. Defendants’ improper business practices resulted in thousands of consumer complaints . . . . . 17

II. MacGregor had control over, or participated in the activities of, the defendant corporations . . . . . 18

A. MacGregor’s role in the telemarketing scheme . . . . . 18

B. MacGregor received significant compensation from his participation in and control over the defendants’ deceptive and abusive telemarketing practices . . . . . 24

C. Defendants grossed over \$109,000,000 from their telemarketing scheme . . . . . 25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 25

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 27

ARGUMENT ..... 28

I. MACGREGOR AND MSD VIOLATED THE FTC ACT AND TELEMARKETING SALES RULE ..... 28

A. The Commission was Entitled to Summary Judgment that Appellants Violated the FTC Act and the Telemarketing Sales Rule ..... 29

1. Appellants Violated the FTC Act (Count 1) ..... 29

2. Defendants Violated the Telemarketing Sales Rule ..... 31

a. Defendants made misrepresentations about their refund and cancellation policies (Count 2) ..... 32

b. Defendants made misrepresentations about their affiliations and endorsements (Count 3) ..... 32

c. Defendants caused billing information to be submitted for payment without the customer’s express informed consent (Count 4) ..... 33

d. Defendants used threats and intimidation in telemarketing calls (Count 5) ..... 33

e. Defendants ignored consumers’ entity-specific do-not-call requests (Count 6) ..... 34

f. MacGregor assisted and facilitated violations of the TSR (Count 7) ..... 34

B. Appellants Fail to Create Any Genuine Issues of Material Fact ..... 35

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT MACGREGOR WAS PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR THE UNLAWFUL ACTS OF THE TELEMARKETING COMPANIES .....	45
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING INJUNCTIVE AND MONETARY RELIEF AGAINST MACGREGOR AND MSD .....	47
A.	The District Court’s Determination of the Amount of Equitable Monetary Relief was Well Within its Discretion .....	48
B.	The District Court Order Prohibiting MacGregor from All Telemarketing Activities and from Selling Program Memberships is Entirely Permissible .....	57
C.	The District Court Orders Prohibiting Misrepresentations and Violations of the Telemarketing Sales Rule are Permissible .....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	58
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	59
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 457 (1980) .....	58
<i>Country Tweeds, Inc. v. FTC</i> 326 F.2d 144 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1964) .....	63
<i>Dias v. Elique</i> , 436 F.3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Dubois v. Assn of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 453 F.3d 1175 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>FTC v. Am. Standard Credit Systems</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1080 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....	40
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	45
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) .....	60, 62, 63

*FTC v. Cyberspace. Com LLC*,  
 453 F.3d 1196 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 29, 32, 45

*FTC v. Febre*,  
 128 F.3d 530 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 28, 50, 53, 56

*FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.*,  
 994 F.2d 595 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 29, 30, 48, 49, 56

*FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club*,  
 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 50

*FTC v. Garvey*,  
 383 F.3d 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 45

*FTC v. Gill*,  
 265 F.3d 944 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*FTC v. Global Marketing Group, Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 5553718 (M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 60

*FTC v. H. N. Singer*,  
 668 F.2d 1107 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 48

*FTC v. J.K. Publications*,  
 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 41

*FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc.*,  
 9 F.3d 1551 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) (unpublished opinion) ..... 53

*FTC v. Medicor, LLC*,  
 217 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 50

*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.*,  
 33 F.3d 1088 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 29, 32, 45, 48, 59

*FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.*,  
 104 F.3d 1168 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 36, 45

*FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.*,  
 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000),  
*aff'd*, 312 F.3d 259 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 59, 61

*FTC v. Wetherill*,  
 1993 WL 264557 (C.D. Cal. 1993) ..... 61

*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.*,  
 861 F.2d 1020 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 29

*FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.*,  
 882 F.2d 344 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 48

*Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton*,  
 348 F.3d 789 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*Goodman v. FTC*,  
 244 F.2d 584 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1957) ..... 38, 39, 62

*Labor/Community Strategy Ctr. v. L. A. County Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
 263 F.3d 1041 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Litton Industries, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 676 F.2d 364 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 59, 60, 61, 63

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 27

*Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.*,  
 363 F.3d 916 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 27

*Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont*,  
 506 F.3d 895 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 58

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 395 (1946) ..... 48

*Qwest Commc'ns, Inc. v. Berkeley*,  
433 F.3d 1253 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC*,  
884 F.2d 1489 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 29

*Rodriguez v. Airborne Express*,  
265 F.3d 890 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 36

*SEC v. First Jersey Sec.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 53

*SEC v. Murphy*,  
626 F.2d 633 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 27

*Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC*,  
785 F.2d 1431 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 38

*Standard Oil Co. v. FTC*,  
577 F.2d 653 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) ..... 60, 63

*Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 58

*Thornhill Publ'g Co., Inc. v. General Tel. and Elec. Corp.*,  
594 F.2d 730 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 36

*Tritchler v. County of Lake*,  
358 F.3d 1150 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*U.S. v. Laerdal Mfg.*,  
73 F.3d 852 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 48

*U.S. v. Loew's Inc.*,  
371 U.S. 38 (1962) ..... 59

*U.S. v. Schiff*,  
379 F.3d 621 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 58

*U.S. v. Shumway*,  
199 F.3d 1093 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 36, 37

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100 (1969) ..... 59

**STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 1, 3, 5, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 37, 62

15 U.S.C. §53(b) ..... 1, 47, 48, 59

15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3) ..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 48

Telemarketing Act

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101 *et seq.* ..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c) ..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. Part 310 ..... 1, 3

16 C.F.R. § 310.2 ..... 31

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(cc) ..... 62

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a) ..... 34, 35

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iv) ..... 32

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(vii) ..... 32, 33

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(b) ..... 34

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(c) ..... 34

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(d) ..... 34

16 C.F.R. § 310.4 ..... 34, 35

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(1) ..... 33

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(6) ..... 33

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(A) ..... 34

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(3) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(4) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) ..... 27

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 30

Fed. R. Evid. 804 ..... 30  
Fed. R. Evid. 807 ..... 30, 53
